



**IMPORTANT NOTICE
FOR CITY OF BOCA RATON WATER CUSTOMERS**

TO MAINTAIN THE WATER QUALITY IN THE CITY'S WATER SYSTEM, THE CITY OF BOCA RATON UTILITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT WILL TEMPORARILY MODIFY THE DISINFECTION PROCESS USED BY THE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY. THE CITY WILL BE USING A SOMEWHAT STRONGER DISINFECTION PROCESS TO PRODUCE FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL INSTEAD OF A CHLORAMINE RESIDUAL FOR A TWO-WEEK PERIOD BEGINNING ON SUNDAY, JANUARY 23, 2022, AND ENDING ON SUNDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2022. THE CHANGE IN THE TREATMENT WILL PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PROTECTION AGAINST BACTERIA AND IS BEING DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY'S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PROGRAM.

CUSTOMERS SERVED BY THE CITY OF BOCA RATON UTILITY SERVICES MAY NOTICE A SLIGHT CHLORINE TASTE OR ODOR IN THE TAP WATER DURING THIS PERIOD. HOWEVER, THESE TEMPORARY CONDITIONS WILL NOT CAUSE ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS.

USERS OF HOME KIDNEY DIALYSIS MACHINES, OWNERS OF TROPICAL FISH AQUARIUMS, AND MANAGERS OF STORES AND RESTAURANTS WITH FISH AND SHELLFISH HOLDING TANKS ARE ADVISED THAT THE METHODS FOR TESTING AND REMOVING FREE CHLORINE RESIDUALS DIFFER FROM THOSE USED FOR CHLORAMINE RESIDUALS. BOTH TYPES OF RESIDUALS MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT USERS OF KIDNEY DIALYSIS MACHINES AND MAY BE TOXIC TO FISH AND AQUATIC ANIMALS IF NOT TREATED PROPERLY.

WE ENCOURAGE CUSTOMERS WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BY THIS CHANGE TO SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE.

THE CITY WILL CONTINUE TO FLUSH FIRE HYDRANTS DURING THIS PERIOD. CUSTOMERS MAY NOTICE FLOWING WATER IN STREETS AND SWALES, LOCALIZED LOWER WATER PRESSURES AND A SLIGHT DISCOLORATION OF THEIR TAP WATER. AGAIN, THESE TEMPORARY CONDITIONS WILL NOT CAUSE ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS.

IF YOU SHOULD NEED FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS CHANGE IN THE WATER TREATMENT PROCESS, PLEASE CALL UTILITY SERVICES AT 561-338-7310.